board of commissioners by the name and style of "Commissioners for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States." It shall be the duty of said commission to examine the subjects of marriage and divorce, insolvency, the form of notarial certificates, descent and distribution of property, acknowledgment of deeds, execution and probate of wills, and other subjects on which uniformity is desirable; to ascertain the best means to effect uniformity in the laws of the state, and to represent the state of Wisconsin in conventions of like commissions heretofore appointed or to be appointed by other states; to consider and draft uniform laws to be submitted for approval and adoption of the several states; and to devise and recommend such other course of action as shall best accomplish the purpose of this act. The term of office of such commissioners shall be two years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1893.

No. 43, S.]

[Published April 5, 1893.

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend section 3976, of the Revised Statutes, relating to guardians for insane.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 3976 R. S.

Special guardian for insane person, appointment and powers of.

Section 1. Section 3976, of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "Provided, that where a person has after due judicial examination been adjudged insane and a commitment issued for the patient's confinement, then, if upon petition of a relative, friend or creditor, and upon proof, and if the court shall find that a necessity therefor exists, a special guardian for such insane person shall

be appointed forthwith, without notice, with the

power of a special administrator."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and pulication.

Approved March 31, 1893.

No. 138, S.1

[Published April 5, 1893.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to amend section 1339, of the Revised Statutes of 1878, relating to damages caused by defective roads.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1339, of the Revised Stat- Amends sec. utes of 1878, is hereby amended by adding at the ^{1839 R. S.} end of said section as follows: "But no notice Notice, when given under the provisions of this section shall not to be sufficient, be deemed invalid or insufficient, solely by reason of any inaccuracy or failure in stating the time or in describing the place and the insufficiency or want of repair; provided, it shall appear that there was no intention to mislead, and that the party entitled to notice was not in fact mislead thereby."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publica-

Approved March 31, 1893.